RM48,138,000).

(i)	 At the end of each reporting period, the Group has no significant concentration of credit risk except for trade receivable
from one (1) customer constituting 16% (2022: 6%) of total receivables of the Group. The Group does not anticipate the
carrying amounts recorded at the end of each reporting period to be significantly different from the values that would
eventually be received.

(j)	 The currency exposure profile of receivables excluding prepayments of the Group and of the Company is as follows:

Group Company

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

Euro (“EUR”) 268,325 116,667 – –

United States Dollar (“USD”) 407,064 473,321 – –

Arab Emirates Dirham (“AED”) 10,473 26 – –

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) 7,668 51 – –

Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”) – 20 – –

RM 28,744 24,570 238 500

722,274 614,665 238 500

(k)	 Sensitivity analysis of RM against foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period of the Group and of the Company,
assuming that all other variables remain constant, are as follows:

Group Company

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

Effects of 10% (2022: 3%) changes to
RM against foreign currencies

Profit after tax and equity

– USD/RM – strengthen 30,937 10,792 – –

– USD/RM – weaken (30,937) (10,792) – –

– EUR/RM – strengthen 20,393 2,660 – –

– EUR/RM – weaken (20,393) (2,660) – –

	 The exposure of the Group and of the Company to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes
in the exchange rates are not presented.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

C.I. HOLDINGS BERHAD 197801000889 (37918-A)82

11.	 Inventories

Group

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

At cost

Raw materials 25,969 36,567

Work-in-progress 342 104

Finished goods 44,041 72,962

70,352 109,633

At net realisable value

Raw materials 1,326 2

71,678 109,635

(a)	 Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value and cost is determined using the weighted average formula.

(b)	 Inventories of the Group recognised as cost of sales amounted to RM4,586,500,000 (2022: RM3,322,000,000).

(c)	 The amounts of inventories written down recognised in the statements of profit or loss are as follows:

Group

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

Recognised in other operating expenses

Inventories written down 3,502 –

Recognised in other operating income

Inventories written back (551) –

2,951 –

	 The Group reversed RM551,000 (2022: Nil) in respect of inventories written down in the previous financial years that

[…]

ranged from 4 to 120 days (2022: 4 to 120 days) from the date of invoice.

(c)	 Included in other payables of the Group are advance payments from customers amounting to RM45,258,000 (2022:
RM87,294,000).

(d)	 Maturity profile of trade and other payables of the Group and of the Company at the end of the reporting period based
on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations is repayable on demand or within one (1) year.

(e)	 The currency exposure profile of trade and other payables of the Group and of the Company are as follows:

Group Company

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

EUR 3,923 11,127 – –

USD 142,650 125,244 – –

SGD 3,199 6,899 – –

RM 79,035 141,991 1,081 1,056

RMB 1 244 – –

AED 780 493 – –

229,588 285,998 1,081 1,056

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

C.I. HOLDINGS BERHAD 197801000889 (37918-A)96

21.	 Trade And Other Payables (continued)
(f)	  Sensitivity analysis of RM against foreign currencies at the end of the reporting period of the Group, assuming that all other

variables remain constant, are as follows:

Group

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

Effects of 10% (2022: 3%) changes to RM against foreign currency

Profit after tax and equity

– USD/RM – strengthen (10,841) (2,856)

– USD/RM – weaken 10,841 2,856

– EUR/RM – strengthen (298) (254)

– EUR/RM – weaken 298 254

	 The exposure to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the exchange rates are
not presented.

22.	 Commitments

Capital commitments

Group

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

Capital expenditure in respect of purchase of property, plant and equipment:
– Approved and contracted for 9,257 –

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023
(continued)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

C.I. HOLDINGS BERHAD 197801000889 (37918-A) 97

23.	 Revenue

Group Company

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

2023
RM’000

2022
RM’000

Revenue from contracts with customers
– Sale of goods 5,347,165 4,046,102 – –